

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 20-0657  
Polk County No. CVCV057831

---

**ADAM KLEIN,  
Petitioner-Appellant,**

**v.**

**IOWA PUBLIC INFORMATION BOARD,  
Respondent-Appellee,**

**and**

**BURLINGTON POLICE DEPARTMENT and IOWA DEPARTMENT  
OF PUBLIC SAFETY, DIVISION OF CRIMINAL  
INVESTIGATIONS,  
Intervenors-Appellees.**

---

ON APPEAL FROM IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR LINN COUNTY  
HONORABLE SAMANTHA GRONEWALD

---

**INTERVENOR–APPELLEE BRIEF AND ARGUMENT**

---

HOLLY A. CORKERY (AT0011495)  
LYNCH DALLAS, P.C.  
526 Second Avenue SE  
P.O. Box 2457  
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52406-2457  
Telephone: 319.365.9101  
Facsimile: 319.365.9512  
E-mail: hcorkery@lynchdallas.com

ATTORNEY FOR INTERVENOR-  
APPELLEE BURLINGTON  
POLICE DEPARTMENT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	4
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	21
<b>I. Adam Klein Has Not Met The Statutory Requirements To Properly Bring A Petition For Judicial Review.....</b>	<b>21</b>
A. Mr. Klein Failed To Exhaust All Administrative Remedies Prior To His Petition For Judicial Review .....	22
B. Mr. Klein Does Not Have Standing To Bring A Petition For Judicial Review .....	27
C. The District Court Correctly Denied Mr. Klein’s Request for Declaratory Relief.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	36
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Case Law

<i>Black v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 362 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 1985) .....	32, 33, 35
<i>City of Des Moines v. PERB</i> , 275 N.W.2d 753 (Iowa 1979) .....	27
<i>Jackson Cnty. Pub. Health v. Pub. Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 280 N.W.2d 426 (Iowa 1979) .....	21
<i>Filipelli v. Iowa Racing and Gaming Comm’n</i> , 899 N.W.2d 741, 2017 WL 1088101, (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 22, 2017).....	21, 22
<i>Fisher v. Iowa Bd. of Optometry Examiners</i> , 476 N.W.2d 48 (Iowa 1991).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008).....	21, 27, 28
<i>Hawk Eye v. Jackson</i> , 521 N.W.2d 750 (Iowa 1994).....	34
<i>Meyer v. Iowa Util. Bd.</i> , No. 99-1627, 2000 WL 1421854 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 27, 2000).....	22
<i>Polk Cnty. v. Iowa State Appeals Bd.</i> , 330 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 1983).....	27, 28, 31
<i>Public Employment Relations Bd. v. Stohr</i> , 279 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa 1979).....	passim
<i>Reis v. Iowa Dist. Cnty. for Polk Cnty.</i> , 787 N.W.2d 61 (Iowa 2010) .....	30
<i>Steele v. City of Burlington, Iowa</i> , 334 F.Supp.3d 972 (S.D. Iowa 2018).....	passim
<i>Westmarc Cablevision, Inc. v. Bair</i> , 699 N.W.2d 684, 2005 WL 1224269 (Iowa Ct. App. May 25, 2005).....	32

### Statutes and Rules

Iowa Admin. Code r. 497-2.1 (2020) .....	22
Iowa Admin. Code r. 497-2.2 (2020) .....	23
Iowa Admin. Code r. 497-3.1 (2020) .....	34, 35
Iowa Admin. Code r. 497-4.18 (2020) .....	24
Iowa Code § 17A.19 (2020) .....	32

Iowa Code § 17A.19(1) (2020).....	passim
Iowa Code §17A.20 (2020) .....	21
Iowa Code § 22.2(1) (2020).....	28, 29
Iowa Code § 23.6(2) (2020).....	22
Iowa Code § 23.6(4) (2020).....	23
Iowa Code § 23.10(3) (2020).....	24
Iowa Code § 23.10(3)(d) (2020).....	24
